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October 10, 1997 

Mr. William J. LeMay, Director 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
2040 South Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe,NM 87505 

Mr. Duane Spencer 
Bureau of Land Management 
1235 La Plata Highway 
Farmington, NM 87401 

Re: Application for Administrative Downhole Comrningling 
Dugan's Mona Lisa Well No. 1 (API No. 30-039-25739) 
Unit P, Section 14, T-26N, R-7W, Rio Arriba Co., NM 
South Blanco Pictured Cliffs & Otero Chacra gas pools 
Federal Lease No. NM 99002 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

Attached is NMOCD form C-l07A requesting your Administrative approval to downhole 
commingle the South Blanco Pictured Cliffs and the Otero Chacra in Dugan's recently drilled 
Mona Lisa No. 1. This well was spudded as an Otero Chacra development well on 9-30-97 and 
4-1/2" casing was cemented at a total depth of 3475' on 10-5-97. We are currently planning our 
completion and now desire to complete the South Blanco Pictured Cliffs interval in addition to the 
Otero Chacra. Upon review of offset completions, we find that it is common for these two pools 
to be downhole commingled and 5 ofthe 8 direct offset completions are downhole commingled in 
these two pools. In addition, we find that Caulkins Oil Co., who is the operator of all offsetting 
acreage, has received NMOCD approval to downhole commingle the Pictured Cliffs and Chacra 
formations in all wells they operate, which are located in Sections 13, 14, 23, and 24 of T-26N, 
R-7W. Attachment No. 5 is a copy of NMOCD order R-5648 which was issued in this matter, 
finding that wells completed in the Pictured Cliffs and Chacra zones in these 4 sections may be 
expected to produce only at low rates of production and also provided for allocating 70% of the 
commingled production to the Pictured Cliffs and 30% to the Chacra. Since Caulkins operates all 
other wells in Section 14 and Dugan's 160 acre spacing unit comprising the SE/4 ofSection 14, 
which was acquired at a federal lease sale in 7/97, is also surrounded by wells operated by 
Caulkins in Section 13, 23 and 24, we propose to complete our well in the same manner as are 5 
of the 8 direct offsets operated by Caulkins. We are comfortable with the existing 70/30 
allocation of commingled production and propose this same allocation for our Mona Lisa #1. 
Dugan Production holds all working interest and only 1 federal lease covers the 160 acre spacing 
unit for both zones. All interest in both zones is common. 

MURRAY DR. • P. O. BOX 420 • FARMINGTON, N.M. 87499-0420 • PHONE: (505) 325-1821 • FAX# (505) 327-4613 



We are requesting approval for downhole commingling prior to completion, as our well is offset 
in all directions by wells that have demonstrated only low rates of production and have all been 
approved for similar downhole commingling. Attachment No. 2 presents offset well information 
and Attachment No. 3 presents offset well production information. Downhole commingling 
approval will allow us to more efficiently complete both zones. 

We are sending copies of this application to Caulkins Oil Company as the operator of all 
offsetting acreage. 

Please let me know if you need additional information or have questions. 

John D. Roe 
Engineering Manager 

JDR/tmf 

attachs. 

cc: Frank Chavez - NMOCD, Aztec 
Robert Verquer - Caulkins Oil Co., Bloomfield 

Sincerely, 
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DISTRICT I 

P.O. Be» 1980. Hobbs. NM 88241-1980 

DISTRICT II 
811 South Fill St.. Aitesie. NM 88210-2835 

DISTRICT III 

1000 Rio Btuot Rd. Altec. NM 87410-1693 

State ol New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals end Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 S. Pacheco 

Santa Fe. New Mexico 87505-6429 

APPLICATION FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING 

Form C-107-A 
New 3-12-96 

APPROVAL PROCESS: 
X Administrative Hearing 

EX IST ING W E L L B O R E 

X YES NO 

Dugan Production Corp. 
Operator 

Mona Lisa 

P. 0. Box 420, Farmington, NM 87499-0420 
Address 

P-14-26N-7W Rio Arriba 
Well No. Unit Ltr. - Sec - Twp - Rge 

OGRID NO. 0 0 6 5 1 5 Property Code 2 1 5 8 2 API NO. 3 0 - 0 3 9 - 2 5 7 3 9 

County 

Specing Urut Lease Types: (check \ or more) 

Federal X , State , (end/wi Fee 

The following facts are submitted in 
support of downhole comrningling: 

Upper 
Zone 

Intermediate 
Zone 

Lower 
Zone 

1. Pool Name and 
Pool Code 

South Blanco 
P i c t u r e d C l i f f s Otero Chacra 

2. Top and Bottom of 
Pay Section (Perfotations) 

Proposed 
2278-2342 

Proposed 
3170-3399 

3. Type of production 
(Oil or Gas) gas gas 

4. Method of Production 
(Flowing or Artificial Lift) Flowing F lowing 

5. Bottomhole Pressure 

Oil Zones - Artificial Lift: 
Estimated Current 

Gas & Oil - Flowing: 
Measured Current 

All Gas Zones: 
Estimated Or Measured Original 

(Current) 

Not completed 

a. a. 

Not completed 

5. Bottomhole Pressure 

Oil Zones - Artificial Lift: 
Estimated Current 

Gas & Oil - Flowing: 
Measured Current 

All Gas Zones: 
Estimated Or Measured Original 

^ (Original) 

916 PSIA ( e s t ) 

b. b. 

1254 PSIA ( e s t ) 

6. Oil Gravity (°API) or 
Gas BTU Content 

1161 BTU/SCF ( e s t ) 1172 BTU/SCF (es t 

7. Producing or Shut-In? 
Not completed Not completed 

Production Marginal? (yes or no) 

* If Shut-In, give date and oil/gas/ 
water rates of last production 

Note: For new rones with no production history, 
applicant shall be required to attach production 
estimates and supporting data 

* If Producing, give date andoil/gas/ 
water rates o f recent test 
(within 60 days) 

A n t i c i p a t e d t o be A n t i c i p a t e d t o be Production Marginal? (yes or no) 

* If Shut-In, give date and oil/gas/ 
water rates of last production 

Note: For new rones with no production history, 
applicant shall be required to attach production 
estimates and supporting data 

* If Producing, give date andoil/gas/ 
water rates o f recent test 
(within 60 days) 

oete: See Attachment 
Rates: N O . 3 

68 m c f d ( e s t . ) 

Oate: 

Rates: 

D„<: See Attachment 
Rates: N O . 3 

29 mcfd ( e s t . ) 

Production Marginal? (yes or no) 

* If Shut-In, give date and oil/gas/ 
water rates of last production 

Note: For new rones with no production history, 
applicant shall be required to attach production 
estimates and supporting data 

* If Producing, give date andoil/gas/ 
water rates o f recent test 
(within 60 days) 

Dete: 

Rates: 

Date: 

Rales: 

Date: 

Rates: 

8. Fixed Percentage Allocation 
Formula -% for each zone 

0 i , : NA % *» 70 % 
Oil: Gas: 

% % 
°*NA o, G " : 30 . 

9. If allocation formula is based upon something other than current or past production, or is based upon some other method, 
submit attachments with supporting data and/or explaining method and providing rate projections or other required data. 

10. Are all working, overriding, and royalty interests identical in all commingled zones? 
If not, have all working, overriding, and royalty interests been notified by certified mail? 
Have all offset operators been given written notice of the proposed downhole commingling? 

11. Will cross-flow occur? Yes _X_ No If yes, are fluids compatible, will the formations not be damaged, will any cross-
flowed production be recovered, and will the allocation formula be reliable. Yes No (If No, attach explanation) 

X Yes No 
Yes No 

" T Y e s No 

12. Are all produced fluids from all commingled zones compatible with each other? 

13. Will the value of production be decreased by commingling? Yes _X No 

_X_Yes No 

(If Yes, attach explanation) 

14. If this well is on, or communitized with, state or federal lands, either the Commissioner of Public Lands or the 
United States Bureau of Land Management has been notified in writing of this application. X Yes No 

15. NMOCD Reference Cases for Rule 303(D) Exceptions: ORDER NO(S).R-5648, Amended R-708 

16. ATTACHMENTS: 
* C-102 for each zone to be commingled showing its spacing unit and acreage dedication. A t t a c h m e n t # 1 

P r o d u c t i o n c u r v e f o r e a r h r n n p i n r a t laac t n n a woar / I f n n t ^ . ^ l U k u i i 
- • - - • - • «-«••- ( . " " I I M I I I U ' C U i . i iuY¥i i iy na a j j a u n i y u n i t a i m a c r e a g e d e d i c a t i o n . f iUL-cuJ imi fcmt I F X 
Production curve for each zone for at least one year. (If not available, attach explanation ) 
For zones with no production history, estimated production rates and supporting da ta .A t tachments # 2 & 3 

* Data to support allocation method or formula. 
* Notification list, of all offset operators. A t t a c h m e n t # 4 
* Notification list of working, 
* Any additional statements. 

NA * Notification list of working, overriding, and royalty interests for uncommon interest pases, 
nents, data, or documents required to support commingling. A t t a c h m e n t #5 

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

SIGNATURE gjgL-w. Q . TITLE Engineering Manager DATE 10-10-97 

TYPE OR PRINT NAME J o h n D. Roe TELEPHONE NO. ( 505 ) 3 2 5 - 1 8 2 1 



Dulrict I 

r o 19*0. Hiibbe. N M S824I-I9K0 

Dulrict 11 

TO Drawer DD. A r t o l n , N M 88211-071? 

Dulrict 111 

1000 Kio Uraios Rd., Aztec. N M 87410 

Dulrict IV 

PO Box Z0»a, Sanla Fe. N M 87504-20418 

State of New Mexico 
Knct-RV. Mineral* A Nelural Kctuurcrt Dcparliiiciil 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
PO Box 2088 

Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

Form C-102 
Revised February 21, 1904 

Instructions on back 
Submit to Appropriate District Office 

Sl;ile Lease - 4 Copies 
Fee Lease - 3 Copies 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
API Number 

i _ 7 C 7 ? o 

' Pool Code 

• AMENDED REPORT 

#e>./ 
' Pool Name 

* Property Code 1 IVujxrrly Name 

Mona Lisa 

• WeU Number 

1 
' O G R I D N o . 

006515 

1 Opcru lur Name 

Dugan Product ion Corpora t ion 

* £ jcYi l ,oa 

6128 1 Est imated 

Surface Location 
UL or lot no. Section Township 

2GN 

Range 

7W 

Lot ldn 

P 

Feel rniui Ihe 

920 

North/South line 

South 

I'ecl from ihe 

790 

E j o L / W d line 

East 

County 

Rio Arriba 
1 1 Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 

UL. or lot no. Section Township Range Loi ldn Fed from (he North/South line Keel from Ihe East/West Une County 

" Dedicated Acres 

160 

" Joint or Inf i l l 1 4 Consolidation Code " Order No. 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

16 
1 7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ liertby certify that the information contained herein is 
true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief 

Section 

Signature / S f 

Sherman E. Dugan / / 

Section 

Printed Name / / 

Vice-President 1/ 

Section 

Tille 

August 27, 1997 
Section 

Dale 

i 
, i 

' \ 

!l 
1? 
1 

\ 

Si 

! 

'"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify that Ute well location shown on this plot 
was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me 
or under my supervision, and that tlie same is true and 
correct to Ute best of my belief. 

August 26, 1997 

i 
, i 

' \ 

!l 
1? 
1 

\ 

Si 

! 
Dale of Survey 

Signature and Sc.l o f ^ f c ^ J l ^ ^ r S i ^ . 

! ! @ ) s ! 

\ Dugan Prod. 
! NM-99002 

t 
i 
X 
.v - ~ ~ 

( Q ) — 790' —-

• 920' 

Dale of Survey 

Signature and Sc.l o f ^ f c ^ J l ^ ^ r S i ^ . 

! ! @ ) s ! 

\ Dugan Prod. 
! NM-99002 

t 
i 
X 
.v - ~ ~ 

( Q ) — 790' —-

• 920' 



District I 
PO H.u I9«0. IL .bbi . N M S»ZU-i9HQ 

Diiiricl I I 

r o Drawer Ul) , Artei i*. N M 8821(-071? 

District I I I 

1000 Rio Brazos Rd.. Aztec. N M 87410 

DUtrict IV 

PO Do« 20*8, Santa Fc. N M 87504-20*8 

Stale of New Mexico 
KncrjMK. Mincruli Si Natural Rciuurccs Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
PO Box 2088 

Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

Form C-l02 
Revised February 21, 1904 

Instructions on back 
Submit to Appropriate District Office 

Slate Lease - 4 Copies 
Fee Lease - 3 Copies 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 

• AMFNDFP RFPflRT 

API Number 

30-039-25739 

' rool Code 

72439 

' Pool Name 

South Blanco Pictured C l i f f s 
P? Z'lz. 

4 I 'm pe r t / Code 1 l*rn|>ciiy Name 4 WeU Number 

21582 Mona Lisa 1 
'OCRJD No. 1 Oi>cr«ltir Name * £jcvatiua 

006515 Dugan Product ion Corporat ion 6128' Estimated 

Surface Location 
UL or tot no. Section Township Lot ldn Kect Trum the North/South tine Kect frmn the Ea.nAVcsl line Couoly 

P n 26N 7W 920 South 790 East Rio Arriba 
1 1 Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 

UL or lot oo. Section Township Range Lot ldn Feet from Ihe North/South line Feet from the East/West liae County 

' Dedicated Acres 

160 

1 Joint or Inf i l l 1 4 Consolidation Code " Order No. 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

Id 

Sect ion 

Dugan Prod 
NM 99002 

action 

790' —1 

920' 

J: 

1 7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ liereby certify that the information contained herein is 
true and complete lo the best of my knowledge and belief 

Signature 

John D. Roe 
Printed Name 

Engineering Manager 
l i l l e 

10-10-97 
Date 

'"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify that tlie well location shown on this plat 
was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me 
or under my supervision, and that lite same is true and 
correct lo llie best of my belief. 

August 26, 1997 
Date of Survey ^ l U I W / / / / / ^ 

Signature and Seal o f ^ J ^ s \ i * ^ ^ § * ? r W % , 

= 1 ( 6979) p | 

Certifioile Number 
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Calculate BHP and Z-factor from surface shut-in pressure 
10/09/97 

WELL NAME : Mona Lisa #1PC _ 
GAS GRAVITY: 0.66 % N2 0.23 
CONDENSATE (YES=1): 0 % C02 0.27 % 
RESERVOIR TEMP: 90 'F % H2S 0.00 % 
SURFACE TEMP: 60 1F Pc = 671.48 % 
DEPTH OF ZONE: 2,310 feet Tc = 375.00 

7 

SURFACE PRES^X BHP Z BHP/Z 
p s i a ) p s i a p s i a 

916 0.8629 1,061 

/Tiff StfP "ZTO, 2i/y ZS3 3S-Zy z g f ) - *~ tr*. r ? <r r- t-ttS 

C a l c u l a t e BHP and Z - f a c t o r f r om su r face s h u t - i n pressure 
10/09/97 

WELL NAME : Mona Lisa #1CH 
GAS GRAVITY: 0.66 % N2 0.28 
CONDENSATE (YES=1): 0 % C02 0.26 % 
RESERVOIR TEMP: 105 'F % H2S 0.00 % 
SURFACE TEMP: 60 'F Pc = 671.11 % 
DEPTH OF ZONE: 3,285 feet Tc = 377.05 

SURFACE PRES\ BHP Z BHP/Z 
psia ) psia psia 
1,142 J 1,254 0.8294 1,512 

— 



DATE 8/09/96 

r 
EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 
VOLUME ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT 

MEASUREMENT DIVISION 
POST OFFICE BOX 1492 
EL PASO. TEXAS 79978 
PH0NE:(915) 541-2595 

CHROMATOGRAPHIC GAS ANALYSIS REPORT 

MAILEE 
26730 DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION 

P 0 BOX 420 
FARMINGTON, NM 87499-0420 

METER NUMBER 94581 - FARMING D COM #1R - -5~o«fk P<^ (£-z-z?A>-?tJ\ 
OPERATOR 1862 - DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP 

ANALYSIS DATE 1/08/96 TYPE CODE 2 - ACTUAL 
SAMPLE DATE 1/04/96 H2S GRAINS 0 
EFFECTIVE DATE 7/01/96 LOCATION D - DANIELS FM 
EFFECTIVE FOR 12 MONTHS 

COMPONENTS 
NORMALIZED 

MOL % GPM 

C02 .27 .000 

H2S .00 .000 

N2 .23 .000 

METHANE 89.44 .000 

ETHANE 5.14 1.375 

PROPANE 2.39 .659 

ISO-BUTANE .47 .154 

NORM-BUTANE .59 .186 

ISO-PENTANE .30 .110 

NORM-PENTANE .24 .087 

HEXANE PLUS .93 .406 

100.00 2.977 

SPECIFIC GRAVITY .656 

MIXTURE HEATING VALUE 

(BTU <3 14.73 DRY) 1161 

RATIO OF SPECIFIC HEATS .000 

NO TEST SECURED FOR H2S CONTENT 



CO.CD 23 EL PASO NATURAL GAS 
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
VOLUME CALCULATION DIVISION 
POST OFFICE BOX 1492 
EL PASO, TEXAS 79978 

CONTACTS: 
EL PASO FIELD SERVICES 
(713) 510-2931 
EL PASO MAINLINE 
(915) 496-2595 

DATE 4/07/97 

MAILEE 
26730 

CHROMATOGRAPHIC GAS ANALYSIS REPORT 

DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION 
P 0 BOX 420 
FARMINGTON, NM 87499-0420 

METER NUMBER 
OPERATOR 

90379 - HANLEY B #1 CH - o/<~>-<=> f / / - / S - z "d 
1862 -DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP 

ANALYSIS DATE 
SAMPLE DATE 
EFFECTIVE DATE 
EFFECTIVE FOR 

2/11/97 
2/07/97 
3/01/97 
6 MONTHS 

TYPE CODE 
H2S GRAINS 
LOCATION 

2 - ACTUAL 
0 
F - FARM BECK 

COMPONENTS 
NORMALIZED 

MOL % GPM 

C02 .26 .000 

H2S .00 .000 

N2 .28 .000 

METHANE 86.90 .000 

ETHANE 7.02 1.878 

PROPANE 3.41 .940 

ISO-BUTANE .45 .147 

NORM-BUTANE .88 .277 

ISO-PENTANE .25 .092 

NORM-PENTANE .20 .072 

HEXANE PLUS .35 ,153 

100.00 3.559 

SPECIFIC GRAVITY .663 

MIXTURE HEATING VALUE 
(BTU @ 14.73 DRY) 1172 

RATIO OF SPECIFIC HEATS .000 

NO TEST SECURED FOR H2S CONTENT 



Init ials Date 

A p p r o v e d by 

Prepared by 

QUILL CORPORATION-GENERAL OFFICES, LINCOLNSHIRE, IL 60069-3621 NO. 7-45104 PRINTED IN USA 
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Attachment No. 4 
Offset Operator Plat 

Otero Chacra & South Blanco 
Pictured Cliffs Gas Pools 

Interval Completed 
P=Pictured Cliffs, C=Chacra 
M=Mesa Verde D=Dakota 

(^Caulkins Oil Co. 
P. O. Box 340 

Bloomfield, NM 87413-0340 

^3^Dugan Production Corp. 



BEFORE THE OIL CON 
OF THE STATE 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATIO 
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR 
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING: 

CASE NO, 6121 
Order No. R-5648 7 

APPLICATION OF CAULKINS OIL COMPANY 
FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING, RIO ARRIBA 
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

ORDER OF THS COMMISSION 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on' 
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard 

978, 

NOW, on this 2lst day of February, 1978, the Commission, 
a quorum being present/ having considered the testimony, the 
record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully 
advised in the premises, 

FINDS: 

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by 
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the 
subject matter thereof. 

(2) That the applicant, Caulkins Oil Company, seeks authority 
to-commingle, within-the wellbore, Pictured C l i f f s and Chacra 
production in i t s wells located in Sections 3, 4, 5, 7 thru 11, 
13 thru 18, 21, 22, 24, and 25 in Township 26 North, Range 6 West 
an<*Jec_^ori«;u^^ 26 North, .Range 7 i 
West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico i i 

(3) _ That fi^^the:;iPictur^ICliffs_zone,, the subject wells : 

are/ or may be expected to be, capable of low rates of production ••> 

(4) That fromŵ he. Chacra are or may 
be expected to'.be, capabie'-'of low rates of production "only. • 

(5) That the proposed commingling may result in the 
recovery of additional hydrocarbons from each of the subject pools, 
thereby preventing waste, and will not violate correlative rights. 

(6) That the reservoir characteristics of each of the 
subject zones are such that underground waste would not be caused 
by the proposed commingling provided that the wells are not shut-
in for an extended period. 
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(7) That to afford the Commission the opportunity to assess 
the potential for waste and to expeditiously order appropriate 
remedial action, the operator should notify the Aztec d i s t r i c t 
office of the Commission any time any of the subject wells are 
shut-in for 7 consecutive days. 

(8) That in order to allocate the commingled production 
to each of the commingled zones in the subject wells, 70 percent 
of the commingled production should be allocated to the Pictured 
C l i f f s zone, and 30 percent of the commingled production to the 
Chacra zone. 

(9) That i f the pressure in either of the zones to be 
comminglsd under provisions of this order in any well be less 
than 50 percent of the pressure in the other zone in such well, 
or in the event that a producing potential of more than 200 
MCF/day be established -for each zone in any such well, the 
operator should notify the Secretary-Director of the Commission 
of such fact, and the Secretary-Director should order such action 
taken as he deems advisable, including the requirement for 
separation of the zones by dual completion equipment, 

(10) That the downhole commingling of Pictured C l i f f s and 
Chacra production in wells located on the above-described lands 
and subject to the above conditions w i l l not cause but may 
prevent waste, and w i l l not impair correlative rights and should 
be approved. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED; 

(1) That the applicant,JCaulkihs*Oil Company, is hereby 
authorized to commingle Pictured Cliffs and ̂ Ch^ra;i>roductibn. | 
within the wellbores o^'its" welarsinSections* 3, 4, 5, 7. thru 11, 
13 thru 18;. 2V, 22/ 24, and 25 in Township 26 North, Range 6 
West, and Sections .13, 14, .23, and 24 in Township 26 North 
Rainge 7 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.. % 

(2) That ^0|.,percent^gf , the ̂  J / 
allocated to •'the" Pictured c i i f f s zo'nei'and .. 30,..percent'.of the.**, "/i 
commingled production shall be allocated to the Chacra zone. / / 

(3) That the operator of the subject wells shall immediate­
l y notify the Commission's Aztec d i s t r i c t o::fice any time any of 
tne wells have been shut-in for 7 consecutive days and shall 
concurrently present, to the Commission, a plan for remedial 
action. 

(4) That should the formation pressure in either the 
Pictured C l i f f s zone or the Chacra zone in any well commingled 
pursuant to Order No. (1) above be less than 50 percent of the 
formation pressure in the other zone, or should both zones in 
any such well be calculated to have a producing potential in 
excess of 200 MCF per day, the operator shall notify the 
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Secretary-Director of the Commission of such fact, and the 
Secretary-Director shall order such action taken as he may deem 
advisable, including the requirement for separation of the zones 
by conventional dual completion equipment. 

(5) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the 
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary 

DONE at Santa Pe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein­
above designated. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

PHIL R. LUCERO, Chairman 

S E A L 


